g) The Company’s subsidiary has undistributed earnings of ₹ 727.49 Lakhs (31 March 2019: ₹ 1,480.60 Lakhs), which if paid
out as dividends, would be subject to tax in the hands of recipient. An assessable temporary difference exists, but no
deferred tax liability has been recognised as the Company is able to control the timing of distributions from the subsidiary.
The subsidiary is not expected to distribute the profits in the foreseeable future.

110

39   Restatement for the year ended 31 March 2019 and as at 1 April 2018
 In accordance with Ind AS 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’ and Ind AS 1 ‘ Presentation

of Financial Statements’, the Company has retrospectively restated  its Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2019 and 1 April
2018 (beginning of the preceding period) and Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2019 for the
reasons as stated in the notes below. Reconciliation of items which are retrospectively restated in the Balance Sheet and
Statement of Profit and Loss are as under:

a) Reconciliation of restated items of Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2019 and 1 April 2018

Particulars Note
As at 31 March 2019

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (i), (ii), (iii)  183,288.82  (5,103.65)  178,185.17
Capital work-in-progress (i), (iii)  121,606.23  361.32  121,967.55
Deferred tax assets (net) (iv)  -   719.46  719.46
Other non-current assets  35,066.01  -   35,066.01
Total non-current assets  339,961.06  (4,022.87)  335,938.19
Current assets
Other current financial assets  8,263.18  -   8,263.18
Other current assets  333,919.68  -   333,919.68
Total current assets  342,182.86  -   342,182.86
TOTAL ASSETS  682,143.92  (4,022.87)  678,121.05
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  67,520.44  -   67,520.44
Other equity  16,476.09  (2,852.75)  13,623.34
Total equity  83,996.53  (2,852.75)  81,143.78
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Trade payables
-total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 1,277.49  -   1,277.49

-total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

(ii)  10,523.97  (5,370.27)  5,153.70

Deferred tax liabilities (net) (iv)  709.60  (709.60)  -
Other non-current liabilities  320,635.77  -   320,635.77
Total non-current liabilities  333,146.83  (6,079.87)  327,066.96
Current liabilities
Trade payables
-total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 8,214.58  -   8,214.58

-total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

(ii)  125,750.05  4,909.75  130,659.80

Other current liabilities  131,035.93  -   131,035.93
Total current liabilities  265,000.56  4,909.75  269,910.31
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  682,143.92  (4,022.87)  678,121.05

` in Lakhs

111

Particulars Note
As at 31 March 2018

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (i), (ii), (iii)  83,372.59  (3,496.04)  79,876.55

Capital work-in-progress (i), (iii)  129,348.91  -   129,348.91

Deferred tax assets (net) (iv)  -   500.94  500.94

Other non-current assets  24,942.67  -   24,942.67

Total non-current assets  237,664.17  (2,995.10)  234,669.07

Current assets

Other current financial assets  5,603.80  -   5,603.80

Other current assets  231,478.15  -   231,478.15

Total current assets  237,081.95  -   237,081.95

TOTAL ASSETS  474,746.12  (2,995.10)  471,751.02

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  46,200.00  -   46,200.00

Other equity  18,242.96  (1,268.28)  16,974.68

Total equity  64,442.96  (1,268.28)  63,174.68

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Trade payables

-total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 -   -   -

-total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

(ii)  -   3,750.93  3,750.93

Deferred tax liabilities (net) (iv)  180.29  (180.29)  -

Other non-current liabilities  184,475.33  -   184,475.33

Total non-current liabilities  184,655.62  3,570.64  188,226.26

Current liabilities

Trade payables

-total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 -   -   -

-total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

(ii)  128,526.81  (5,297.46)  123,229.35

Other current liabilities  97,120.73  -   97,120.73

Total current liabilities  225,647.54  (5,297.46)  220,350.08

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  474,746.12  (2,995.10)  471,751.02

` in Lakhs

112

b) Reconciliation of restated items of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2019

c) Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2019

Particulars Note
For the year ended 31 March 2019

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Revenue
Revenue from operations  183,765.24  -   183,765.24
Other income  9,802.16  -   9,802.16
Total revenue  193,567.40  -   193,567.40
Expenses
Purchase of stock-in-trade (ii)  91,700.00  1,115.02  92,815.02
Distribution expenses (Ujala)  2,119.29  -   2,119.29
Media expenses (Ujala)  2,630.99  -   2,630.99
Decrease in inventories  3,024.75  -   3,024.75
Employee benefits expense  2,840.42  -   2,840.42
Finance costs (ii) and (iii)  19,023.52  251.71  19,275.23
Depreciation and amortisation expense (i)  34,021.44  965.57  34,987.01
Other expenses  21,095.09  -   21,095.09
Total expenses  176,455.50  2,332.30  178,787.80
Profit before tax  17,111.90  (2,332.30)  14,779.60
Tax expense
Current tax
Current year  7,060.62  -   7,060.62
Earlier years  -   -   -
Deferred tax expense (iv)  541.30  (747.83)  (206.53)
Total tax expense  7,601.92  (747.83)  6,854.09
Profit for the year  9,509.98  (1,584.47)  7,925.51
Other comprehensive income/(expense)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss
- Net actuarial losses on defined benefit plans  (34.03)  -   (34.03)
- Less: Income tax relating to above item  (11.89)  -   (11.89)
Other comprehensive expense for the year  (22.14)  -   (22.14)
Total comprehensive income for the year  9,487.84  (1,584.47)  7,903.37

Particulars
For the year ended 31 March 2019

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Net cash flow from operating activities  5,213.00  99.26  5,113.74
Net cash flow used in investing activities  (121,537.57)  (280.71)  (121,256.86)
Net cash flow from financing activities  106,745.74  181.45  106,564.29
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the year  (9,578.83)  -   (9,578.83)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  52,061.67  -   52,061.67
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year  42,482.84  -   42,482.84

` in Lakhs

` in Lakhs

113

d)   Notes on restatement
 (i)  The Company provides energy efficiency services through installation/replacement of lights to various Urban Local

Bodies (ULBs). The agreement with customers provides for issuance of Certificate for Completion after installation of
the lights. In the previous year, the Company capitalised the projects on the basis of completion certificate receievd